
Announcement from the Chapter 13 Trustee Office of Gretchen D. Holland 
  
Our email hosting provider is experiencing an outage, and as a result, we have not been able to send or 
receive any emails since late on Thursday, Dec. 1, 2022. 
  
Until further notice, please use the following temporary email addresses to reach the trustee’s office: 
  
Name Title Email Address 
Gretchen D. Holland Trustee gretchenh@upstate13.com 

Christine D. Loftis Staff Attorney christinel@upstate13.com 

Yolanda Jamison Director of Operations yolandaj@upstate13.com   
Josie Shelton Financial Officer josies@upstate13.com 

Gabriel Page Systems Manager gabrielp@upstate13.com 

Kristina Gray Legal Assistant Manager (case digits 0-4) kristinag@upstate13.com 

Ansley Smith Legal Assistant (case digits 5-9) ansleys@upstate13.com 

Katherine Kawa Administrative Assistant katherinek@upstate13.com 

  
Please re-send any emails sent on or after Dec. 2, 2022, to the appropriate address listed above. 
  
Please continue to use the secure upload portal to provide documents to the trustee’s office, and please 
visit our website for further information at www.upstate13.com. 
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